
Section 532.90  Calculation of Theater Tax Credit Award 

a)	The theater tax credit award shall be calculated each tax year based upon the filing by the applicant on forms prescribed by the Department containing information regarding qualifying and quantified Illinois labor expenditures, as defined in Section 10-10 of the Act, net of the limitation in that Section, and Illinois production spending, as defined in Section 10-10, net of the limitation in that Section. From the amount calculated, the applicant shall be entitled to receive a tax credit award of up to:

1)	20% of the Illinois labor expenditures for each tax year; plus

2)	20% of the Illinois production spending for each tax year; plus

3)	15% of the Illinois labor expenditures generated by the employment of Illinois residents in geographic areas of high poverty or high unemployment in each tax year, as determined by the Department. [35 ILCS 17/10-45]

b)	The theater tax credit award shall not exceed $500,000 for any accredited theater production.

c)	If an accredited theater production receives only a portion of the theater tax credit award to which the Department has determined it is entitled due to the annual fiscal cap on the amount of credits that can be awarded, the accredited theater production shall be eligible to receive the remainder of its credits in the next tax year.  If an accredited theater production does not receive any theater tax credit award due to the annual fiscal cap on the amount of credits that can be awarded, the accredited theater production shall not be entitled to any theater tax credit award in the following tax years.

[bookmark: _GoBack]d)	The theater tax credit award shall state the amount of the tax credit award to which the applicant is entitled for that tax year and shall contemporaneously notify the applicant and Illinois Department of Revenue in accordance with Section 222 of the Illinois Income Tax Act [35 ILCS 5/222]. [35 ILCS 17/10-40]
